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English

1 Important
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support 
that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

Warning
• Do not immerse the motor unit in water nor rinse 

it under the tap.
• Before you connect the appliance to the power, 

make sure that the voltage indicated on the bottom 
of the appliance corresponds to the local power 
voltage.

• Never connect this appliance to a timer switch, to 
avoid a hazardous situation.

• Do not use the appliance if the power cord, the 
plug, protecting cover, or any other parts are 
damaged or has visible cracks.

• If the power cord is damaged, you must have it 
replaced by Philips, a service center authorized 
by Philips, or similarly qualified persons to avoid a 
hazard.

• This appliance can be used by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved.

• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep 

the appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
• Never let the appliance run unattended.
• Remove the beater, whisk or dough hook from your 

kitchen machine before washing.
• If the bowl tools get stuck, unplug the appliance 

before you remove the ingredients that block the 
bowl tools.

• If food sticks to the wall of mixing bowl, switch off 
the appliance and unplug it. Then use a spatula to 
remove the food from the wall.

• Never stick or use your fingers or an object (for 
example, a spatula) into to the mixing bowl when 
using any of the bowl tools while the appliance is 
running.

• Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the bowl, as it 
can be ejected out of the appliance due to a sudden 
steaming.

• This appliance is intended for household use only.

Caution
• Always switch off and unplug the appliance if it is left 

unattended, and before assembling, disassembling, 
cleaning and changing accessories, or approaching 
parts that move in use.

• Always switch off the appliance by turning the knob 
to 0.

• Always wait until the moving parts stop running 
after switching off, then unplug the appliance before 
lifting the arm of the stand.

• Do not exceed the maximum capacity as indicated. 
Follow the quantities, processing time and speed 
when using the kitchen machine tools, as indicated 
in the user manual.

• Thoroughly clean the parts that come into contact 
with food before you use the appliance for the first 
time. Refer to the instructions and table for cleaning 
given in this manual.

• Never use any accessories or parts from other 
manufacturers that Philips does not specifically 
recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, 
your guarantee becomes invalid.

• Let hot ingredients cool down before processing 
them. Do not add ingredients 60ºC hotter than 
ambient temperature.

• Certain ingredients such as carrots may cause 
discolorations on the surface of the parts. This 
does not have a negative effect on the parts. The 
discolorations usually disappear after some time.

• In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent 
resetting of the thermal cut-out, this appliance 
must not be supplied through an external switching 
device, such as a timer, or connected to a circuit that 
is regularly switched on and off by the utility.

• Noise level: Lc = 85 dB [A]

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If 
handled properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to 
use based on scientific evidence available today.

Recycling 
This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household 
waste (2012/19/EU).
Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic 
products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment 
and human health.

2 Your kitchen machine
a Motor head g Tilt switch

b Beater shaft h Flat beater 

c Protective splash cover i Dough hook 

d Mixing bowl j Whisk

e Speed selector k Spatula

f Mains plug

3 Application

Warning
 • Do not stick knife, metal spoons, fork and so on into 
bowl when operating.

 • The speed selector must be at “OFF” position after 
use.

 • Unplug the the power cord before pulling out the 
beater, dough hook or whisk.

 • Never operate the appliance over 2 minutes when 
the ingredient is over 2/3 bowl capacity.

Note

 • Clean all parts of the Kitchen Machine thoroughly before using it for the first time.
 • Make sure unplugged the power cord from the power outlet and turn the speed selector to 

the “OFF” position before assembling the mixer.
 • Make sure the beater or dough hook or whisk is fully inserted into the socket and locked 

firmly.

1 Put the mains plug into the wall socket. 
• Ensure that the speed selector is at the “OFF” position.

2 Add ingredients to mix.
3 Turn the speed selector to the mixing speed you want.
4 Turn the speed selector to “OFF” position and unplug the cord from wall socket when 

mixing is completed.
5 Press the tilt button.
6 Scrape the excess food particles from the beaters or dough hooks by plastic spatula.

• Use a spatula to aid the mixing by scraping the ingredients from the bowl’s wall.

4 Troubleshooting
The flour/dry ingredients splash out during mixing
• Use “Speed 1” at the beginning of mixing to minimize splashing. 
• Add splash guard before you add ingredients to avoid splashing.
Which tool should I use for kneading dough?
• Use the kneading hook to knead dough.
Which tool should I use for mixing cake batter, cookie batter, pastry, and mashing potato?
• Use the beater to mix ingredients.
Which tool should I use to whisk egg white or cream?
• Use the whisk.
Which speed should I use to knead dough?
• Use Speed 1 to 4 for kneading dough.

Français

1 Important
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l'univers Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de 
l'assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez votre produit à l'adresse www.philips.com/welcome.
Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser l'appareil et conservez-le pour un 
usage ultérieur.

Avertissement
• Ne plongez pas le bloc moteur dans l’eau et ne le 

rincez pas sous l’eau du robinet.
• Avant de brancher l’appareil sur le secteur, assurez-

vous que la tension indiquée au bas de l’appareil 
correspond à la tension secteur locale.

• Pour éviter tout accident, ne connectez jamais cet 
appareil à un programmateur.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation, 
la fiche, le couvercle de protection ou toute autre 
partie sont endommagés ou présentent des fissures 
visibles.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit 
être remplacé par Philips, un Centre Service Agréé 
ou un technicien qualifié afin d’éviter tout accident.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes 
dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes 
manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, 
à condition que ces personnes soient sous 
surveillance ou qu’elles aient reçu des instructions 
quant à l’utilisation sécurisée de l’appareil et qu’elles 
aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil.
• Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants. 

Tenez l’appareil et son cordon hors de portée des 
enfants.

• Ne laissez jamais l’appareil fonctionner sans 
surveillance.

• Retirez le batteur, le fouet ou le crochet de 
pétrissage de votre robot de cuisine avant de le 
nettoyer.

• Si les outils du bol se bloquent, débranchez toujours 
l'appareil avant de retirer les ingrédients qui sont à 
l'origine du blocage.

• Si des ingrédients s'accumulent sur les parois du 
bol, éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le. Décollez 
ensuite les ingrédients des parois à l'aide d'une 
spatule.

• N’introduisez jamais vos doigts ou un objet (par 
exemple une spatule) dans le bol mélangeur 
lorsqu’un outil du bol est utilisé et que l’appareil est 
en fonctionnement.

• Si du liquide chaud doit être versé dans le bol, 
procédez avec précaution car une production 
soudaine de vapeur peut éjecter ce liquide hors de 
l’appareil.

EN  User manual
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• Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique 
uniquement.

Attention
• Si l'appareil doit être laissé sans surveillance, 

éteignez-le et débranchez-le systématiquement. De 
même, éteignez et débranchez l'appareil avant tout 
montage, démontage, nettoyage et changement 
d'accessoires, ainsi que manipulation des pièces 
mobiles.

• Pour éteindre l'appareil, réglez toujours le bouton 
sur 0.

• Après avoir éteint l'appareil, attendez toujours l'arrêt 
complet des pièces en mouvement, puis débranchez 
l'appareil avant de déverrouiller le bras du socle.

• Ne dépassez jamais la capacité maximale indiquée. 
Respectez les quantités, le temps de préparation et 
la vitesse lorsque vous utilisez les outils du robot de 
cuisine, conformément au mode d'emploi.

• Avant la première utilisation, nettoyez 
soigneusement toutes les pièces en contact avec 
des aliments. Reportez-vous aux instructions et au 
tableau fournis dans ce manuel.

• N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de pièces d'un 
autre fabricant n'ayant pas été spécifiquement 
recommandés par Philips. L'utilisation de ce type 
d'accessoires ou de pièces entraîne l'annulation de 
la garantie.

• Laissez refroidir les aliments chauds avant de 
les traiter. N'ajoutez pas d'ingrédients dont la 
température dépasse de 60°C la température 
ambiante.

• Certains aliments, comme les carottes, peuvent 
provoquer une décoloration de la surface des 
pièces. Cela est sans conséquence sur le bon 
fonctionnement de l'appareil. Ces altérations de la 
coloration disparaissent généralement avec le temps.

• Afin d'éviter tout accident dû à une réinitialisation 
inopinée du dispositif antisurchauffe, cet appareil ne 
doit pas être alimenté par un appareil de connexion 
externe (par exemple, un minuteur) ou ne doit pas 
être connecté à un circuit régulièrement coupé par 
le fournisseur d'électricité.

• Niveau sonore : Lc = 85 dB [A].

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes relatives aux champs 
électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur la base des 
connaissances scientifiques actuelles s'il est manipulé correctement et conformément aux 
instructions de ce mode d'emploi.

Recyclage  
Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec les ordures 
ménagères (2012/19/UE).
Respectez les règles en vigueur dans votre pays pour la mise au rebut des produits 
électriques et électroniques. Une mise au rebut correcte contribue à préserver 
l'environnement et la santé.

2 Votre robot de cuisine
a Tête du moteur g Interrupteur à bascule

b Arbre du batteur h Fouet plat 

c Protection anti-éclaboussures i Crochet de pétrissage 

d Bol j Fouet

e Sélecteur de vitesse k Spatule

f Prise secteur

3 Application

Avertissement
 • N'insérez pas de couteau, de cuillère en métal, de 
fourchette etc. dans le bol lorsque l'appareil est en 
cours d'utilisation.

 • Le sélecteur de vitesse doit être en position d'arrêt 
« OFF » après utilisation.

 • Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation avant de 
retirer le batteur, le crochet de pétrissage ou le 
fouet.

 • N'utilisez jamais l'appareil plus de 2 minutes lorsque 
la quantité d'ingrédients dépasse les 2/3 de la 
capacité du bol.

Remarque

 • Nettoyez tous les éléments du robot de cuisine minutieusement avant de l'utiliser pour la 
première fois.

 • Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation est débranché de la prise secteur et placez le 
sélecteur de vitesse en position d'arrêt « OFF » avant d'assembler le mixeur.

 • Assurez-vous que le batteur, le crochet de pétrissage ou le fouet sont entièrement insérés 
dans leur emplacement et fixés fermement.

1 Branchez le cordon d'alimentation sur la prise secteur. 
• Assurez-vous que le sélecteur de vitesse est en position d'arrêt « OFF ».

2 Ajoutez les ingrédients à mélanger.
3 Placez le sélecteur de vitesse sur la vitesse de mélange de votre choix.
4 Placez le sélecteur de vitesse en position d'arrêt « OFF » et débranchez le cordon 

lorsque le mélange a été effectué.
5 Appuyez sur le bouton d'inclinaison.
6 Raclez les résidus d'aliments présents sur les batteurs ou les crochets de pétrissage à 

l'aide d'une spatule en plastique.
• Raclez les ingrédients présents sur les parois du bol avec une spatule pour un 

mélange plus efficace.

4 Dépannage
La farine ou des ingrédients secs sont projetés vers l'extérieur lors du mélange
• Pour un minimum de projections, utilisez la vitesse 1 au début du mélange. 
• Pour éviter les projections, ajoutez la protection anti-éclaboussures avant d'ajouter des 

ingrédients.
Quel outil utiliser pour pétrir de la pâte ?
• Utilisez le crochet de pétrissage pour pétrir de la pâte.
Quel outil utiliser pour mélanger de la pâte à gâteau, à cookie, feuilletée ou bien écraser 
des pommes de terre ?
• Utilisez le batteur pour mélanger les ingrédients.
Quel outil utiliser pour fouetter de la crème ou monter des blancs en neige ?
• Utilisez le fouet.
Quelle vitesse utiliser pour pétrir de la pâte ?
• Utilisez les vitesses 1 à 4 pour pétrir de la pâte.

Indonesia

1 Penting
Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya 
dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.
Bacalah petunjuk pengguna ini secara saksama sebelum Anda menggunakan alat dan simpan 
untuk referensi di kemudian hari.

Peringatan
• Jangan merendam unit motor di dalam air atau 

membilasnya di bawah keran.
• Sebelum menghubungkan alat ke stopkontak, 

pastikan tegangan yang ditunjukkan di bagian bawah 
alat sesuai dengan tegangan daya setempat.

• Jangan sekali-kali menghubungkan alat ini ke sakelar 
timer, untuk menghindari situasi yang membahayakan.

• Jangan menggunakan alat ini jika kabel listrik, 
steker, tutup pelindung, atau bagian lain mengalami 
kerusakan atau keretakan.

• Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti oleh 
Philips, pusat servis resmi Philips, atau orang yang 
mempunyai keahlian sejenis agar terhindar dari 
bahaya.

• Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh orang dengan 
keterbatasan fisik, indera, atau kecakapan mental 
yang kurang atau kurang pengalaman dan 
pengetahuan jika mereka diberi pengawasan atau 
petunjuk mengenai cara penggunaan alat yang aman 
dan mengerti bahayanya.

• Anak-anak dilarang memainkan alat ini.
• Alat ini tidak boleh digunakan oleh anak-anak. 

Jauhkan alat dan kabelnya dari jangkauan anak-anak.
• Jangan sekali-kali meninggalkan alat yang sedang 

bekerja tanpa ditunggui.
• Lepaskan pengaduk, kocokan, atau kaitan adonan 

dari alat dapur sebelum dicuci.
• Jika alat mangkuk macet, cabut alat dari stopkontak 

sebelum mengeluarkan bahan yang menghambat 
alat mangkuk.

• Jika makanan lengket ke dinding mangkuk, matikan 
alat dan cabut stekernya. Kemudian gunakan spatula 
untuk membersihkan makanan dari dinding tabung.

• Jangan menggunakan jari atau memasukkan benda 
lain (misalnya spatula) ke dalam mangkuk pencampur 
saat menggunakan alat mangkuk apa saja ketika alat 
sedang bekerja.

• Berhati-hatilah saat menuangkan cairan panas ke 
dalam mangkuk, karena bisa terciprat keluar dari alat 
akibat penguapan yang tiba-tiba.

• Alat ini hanya untuk keperluan rumah tangga.
Perhatian
• Selalu matikan dan cabut alat dari stopkontak jika 

Anda akan meninggalkannya tanpa pengawasan, dan 
sebelum memasang, melepaskan, membersihkan, dan 
mengganti aksesorinya, atau berusaha menyentuh 
komponen yang bergerak saat sedang digunakan.

• Selalu matikan alat dengan memutar kenop ke 0.
• Selalu tunggu hingga bagian yang bergerak benar-

benar berhenti setelah dimatikan, lalu cabut alat dari 
stopkontak sebelum mengangkat lengan dudukan.

• Jangan melebihi kapasitas maksimum yang tertera. 
Ikuti takaran, waktu pengolahan, dan kecepatan saat 
menggunakan alat dapur, seperti yang tertera di 
buku petunjuk pengguna.

• Bersihkan secara cermat bagian-bagian yang 
bersentuhan dengan makanan sebelum 
menggunakan alat ini untuk pertama kali. Lihat 
petunjuk dan tabel untuk cara membersihkan yang 
terdapat di buku petunjuk pengguna ini.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan aksesori atau 
komponen apa pun dari produsen lain yang tidak 
direkomendasikan secara khusus oleh Philips. Jika 
Anda menggunakan aksesori atau komponen 
tersebut, garansi Anda menjadi batal.

• Biarkan bahan yang panas mendingin sebelum 
mengolahnya. Jangan menambahkan bahan yang 
suhunya 60 °C lebih panas daripada suhu sekitar.

• Bahan tertentu seperti wortel dapat menyebabkan 
perubahan warna pada permukaan bagian-bagian 
alat. Hal ini tidak berpengaruh negatif pada bagian 
tersebut. Setelah beberapa lama biasanya perubahan 
warna akan menghilang.

• Untuk mencegah bahaya akibat kecerobohan dalam 
melakukan reset pengaman termal, pasokan listrik 
alat ini tidak boleh melalui perangkat penghubung 
eksternal, seperti timer, atau terhubung ke sirkuit 
yang secara teratur dihidupkan dan dimatikan 
melalui suatu alat.

• Tingkat kebisingan: Lc = 85 dB [A]

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Alat Phillips ini mematuhi semua standar yang terkait dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF). 
Jika ditangani dengan benar dan sesuai dengan petunjuk dalam petunjuk pengguna ini, alat 
tersebut aman digunakan menurut bukti ilmiah yang kini tersedia.

Mendaur ulang  
Simbol ini berarti produk ini dilarang dibuang bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa 
(2012/19/EU).
Patuhi peraturan mengenai pengumpulan produk-produk elektrik dan elektronik di 
negara Anda . Pembuangan produk secara benar akan membantu mencegah dampak 
negatif terhadap lingkungan dan kesehatan manusia.

2 Alat dapur Anda
a Kepala motor g Sakelar kemiringan

b Poros pengaduk h Pengaduk datar 

c Penutup pelindung percikan i Kaitan adonan 

d Mangkuk pencampur j Kocokan

e Pemilih kecepatan k Spatula

f Steker listrik

3 Aplikasi

Peringatan
 • Jangan memasukkan pisau, sendok logam, garpu 
logam dan sejenisnya ke dalam mangkuk saat 
pengoperasian.

 • Pemilih kecepatan harus pada posisi “OFF” setelah 
alat selesai digunakan.

 • Cabut kabel daya sebelum mencabut kocokan datar, 
kaitan adonan atau kocokan.

 • Jangan mengoperasikan alat selama lebih dari dua 
menit jika bahan lebih dari 2/3 kapasitas mangkuk.

Catatan

 • Bersihkan semua bagian Kitchen Machine dengan saksama sebelum menggunakannya untuk 
pertama kali.

 • Pastikan Anda mencabut kabel daya dari stopkontak dan mengubah pemilih kecepatan ke 
posisi “OFF” sebelum memasang mixer.

 • Pastikan kocokan datar atau kaitan adonan dimasukkan penuh ke dalam soket dan terkunci 
dengan kuat.

1 Colokkan steker ke stopkontak. 
• Pastikan pemilih kecepatan pada posisi “OFF”.

2 Tambahkan bahan-bahan yang akan dicampur.
3 Putar pemilih kecepatan ke kecepatan pengocokan yang Anda inginkan.
4 Putar pemilih kecepatan ke posisi “OFF” dan lepaskan kabel dari stopkontak saat 

pencampuran selesai.
5 Tekan tombol kemiringan.
6 Buang sisa partikel makanan dari kocokan datar atau kaitan adonan dengan spatula 

plastik.
• Gunakan spatula untuk melepaskan bahan dari dinding mangkuk untuk membantu 

pencampuran.

4 Pemecahan Masalah
Tepung/bahan kering menyiprat keluar saat pencampuran
• Gunakan “Speed 1” pada tahan awal pencampuran untuk meminimalkan cipratan. 
• Pasang pelindung cipratan sebelum Anda menambahkan bahan untuk menghindari 

cipratan.
Alat apa yang harus digunakan untuk membuat adonan?
• Gunakan kaitan adonan untuk membuat adonan.
Alat apayang harus digunakan untuk mencampur adonan kue, adonan biskuit, pastry, dan 
membuat kentang tumbuk?
• Gunakan kocokan datar untuk mencampur bahan-bahan.
Alat apa yang harus digunakan untuk mengocok putih telur atau krim?
• Gunakan kocokan.
Kecepatan mana yang harus digunakan untuk membuat adonan?
• Gunakan Speed 1 hingga 4 untuk membuat adonan.

한국어

1 중요 사항
필립스 제품을 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다! 필립스가 드리는 지원 혜택을 받으실 수 
있도록 www.philips.com/welcome에서 제품을 등록하십시오.
본 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 사용 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 
잘 보관하십시오.

경고

• 본체는 절대로 물에 담그거나 헹구지 마십시오.
• 전원에 제품을 연결하기 전에 제품의 하단에 

표시된 전압과 사용 지역의 전압이 일치하는지 
확인하십시오.

• 위험한 상황이 발생하지 않도록 이 제품을 
타이머 스위치에 연결하지 마십시오.

• 전원 코드, 플러그, 보호 덮개 또는 기타 부품이 
손상되었거나 금이 간 경우 제품을 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 위해 필립스 
공인 서비스 센터 또는 전문 기술자에게 
의뢰하여 교체하십시오.

• 신체적, 감각적 또는 정신적인 능력이 
부족하거나 경험과 지식이 풍부하지 않은 
사람이 이 제품을 사용하려면 제품 사용과 
관련하여 안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 
지시사항을 충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 
받아야 합니다.

• 어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 않도록 하십시오.
• 어린이가 사용하지 못하도록 주의하여 

주십시오. 제품과 전원 코드는 어린이의 손이 
닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.

• 사람이 없는 상태에서 블렌더를 작동시켜 놓지 
마십시오.

• 세척하기 전에 스탠드 믹서에서 혼합기, 거품기 
또는 반죽용 훅을 제거하십시오.

• 용기 도구에 음식물이 끼어 움직이지 않으면 
먼저 전원 코드를 뽑은 다음, 음식물을 
제거하십시오.

• 음식이 믹싱 용기의 벽면에 붙으면 제품의 
전원을 끄고 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오. 그 
후 주걱을 사용하여 벽면에 붙은 음식을 
떼어내십시오.

• 제품이 작동 중일 때는 믹싱 용기에 손가락을 
넣거나 다른 물체(예: 주걱)를 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 뜨거운 액체를 용기에 넣는 경우 갑작스러운 
열기로 인해 제품 밖으로 나올 수 있으니 
조심하십시오.

• 본 제품은 가정용입니다.
주의
• 제품을 사용하지 않을 때, 제품을 조립, 분해, 

액세서리 교체 및 세척하거나 작동 중인 부품을 
만지기 전에는 반드시 전원을 끄고 플러그를 
뽑으십시오.

• 항상 조절기를 0으로 돌려 제품 전원을 
끄십시오.

• 받침대 손잡이를 들기 전에 항상 움직이는 
부품의 작동이 멈출 때까지 기다린 후 전원을 
끄고 제품의 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.

• 표시된 최대 용량을 초과하지 마십시오. 스탠드 
믹서를 사용할 경우에는 사용 설명서에 명시된 
용량과 작동 시간, 속도를 따르십시오.

• 음식과 닿는 부품은 제품을 처음 사용하기 
전에 깨끗이 세척하십시오. 사용 설명서에서 
세척에 대한 지침과 표를 참조하십시오.

• 필립스에서 권장하지 않는 제조업체의 
액세서리 또는 부품은 절대 사용하지 마십시오. 
이러한 액세서리나 부품을 사용했을 경우에는 
품질 보증이 무효화됩니다.

• 뜨거운 재료는 제품에 넣기 전에 충분히 
식히십시오. 주변 온도 보다 60°C 이상 뜨거운 
재료를 넣지 마십시오.

• 당근과 같은 일부 재료로 인해 부품 표면이 
변색될 수 있습니다. 이는 제품에 무해합니다. 
변색은 보통 시간이 지나면 자연히 사라지게 
됩니다.

• 열 차단 장치가 우발적으로 재 셋팅되어 위험한 
상황이 발생하지 않도록 이 제품을 타이머와 
같은 외부 전원 장치나 혹은 설비시설에 의해 
정기적으로 전원이 꺼졌다 켜지는 회로에 
연결하면 절대 안됩니다.

• 소음 수준: Lc = 85dB [A]

EMF(전자기장)
필립스 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 기준을 준수합니다. 이 사용 설명서의 
지침에 따라 적절하게 취급할 경우 이 제품은 안전하게 사용할 수 있으며 이는 
현재까지의 과학적 증거에 근거하고 있습니다.

재활 
이 기호는 이 제품을 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리면 안된다는 것을 
의미합니다(2012/19/EU). 
해당 국가의 전기/전자 제품 분리 수거 규칙에 따라 버리십시오. 올바른 
제품 폐기를 통해 환경 및 인류의 건강을 유해한 영향으로부터 보호할 수 
있습니다.

2 스탠드 믹서

a 모터 헤드 g 틸트 스위치

b 혼합기 축 h 재료 혼합기 

c 튐 방지 보호 덮개 i 반죽용 훅 

d 믹싱 용기 j 거품기

e 속도 조절기 k 주걱

f 전원 플러그

3 제품 사용

경고

 • 작동 시 칼, 금속 스푼, 포크 등을 용기에 넣지 
마십시오.

 • 사용 후에는 속도 조절기가 "OFF(꺼짐)" 위치에 
있어야 합니다.

 • 혼합기, 반죽용 훅 또는 거품기를 꺼내기 전에 
전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.

 • 용기에 재료가 3분의 2 이상 차면 절대 제품을 
2분 이상 작동시키지 마십시오.

참고사항

 • 처음 사용하기 전에 스탠드 믹서의 모든 부품을 깨끗하게 세척하십시오.
 • 믹서기 부품을 장착하기 전에 전원 콘센트에서 전원 코드가 뽑혀 있는지 확인하고 
속도 조절기를 "OFF(꺼짐)" 위치로 돌리십시오.

 • 혼합기, 반죽용 훅 또는 거품기가 콘센트에 완전히 꽂혀 있고 단단히 조여 있는지 
확인하십시오.

1 전원 플러그를 벽면 콘센트에 꽂습니다. 
• 속도 조절기는 "OFF(꺼짐)" 위치에 있어야 합니다.

2 섞을 재료를 넣습니다.
3 속도 조절기를 원하는 믹싱 속도로 돌립니다.
4 믹싱이 완료되면 속도 조절기를 "OFF(꺼짐)" 위치로 돌리고 벽면 콘센트에서 

코드를 뽑습니다.
5 틸트 버튼을 누릅니다.
6 플라스틱 주걱으로 혼합기 또는 반죽용 훅에 남아 있는 음식 찌꺼기를 

긁어냅니다.
• 주걱을 사용하여 용기의 벽면에 붙어 있는 재료를 긁어내면 더 원활하게 

믹싱됩니다.

4 문제 해결
믹싱 중 가루/마른 재료가 튑니다.
• 재료가 튀는 것을 최소화하려면 믹싱을 시작할 때 "1단계 속도"를 

사용하십시오. 
• 재료가 튀는 것을 방지하려면 재료를 넣기 전에 튐 방지 보호대를 

부착하십시오.
밀가루 반죽에는 어느 도구를 사용해야 하나요?
• 밀가루 반죽에는 반죽기를 사용하십시오.
케이크 반죽, 쿠키 반죽, 패스트리 믹싱과 감자 으깨기에는 어느 도구를 사용해야 
하나요?
• 재료를 섞으려면 혼합기를 사용하십시오.
계란 흰자 또는 크림의 거품을 내려면 어느 도구를 사용해야 하나요?
• 거품기를 사용하십시오.
밀가루 반죽에는 어느 정도의 속도를 사용해야 하나요?
• 밀가루 반죽에는 1단계에서 4단계 속도를 사용하십시오.

Bahasa Melayu

1 Penting
Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan selamat menggunakan Philips! Untuk mendapat manfaat 
sepenuhnya daripada sokongan yang ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftarkan produk anda di  
www.philips.com/welcome.
Baca manual pengguna ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan perkakas dan simpan ia 
untuk rujukan masa depan.

Amaran
• Jangan rendam unit motor di dalam air atau 

membilasnya di bawah paip.
• Sebelum anda menyambungkan perkakas ke kuasa, 

pastikan voltan yang dinyatakan di bahagian bawah 
perkakas sesuai dengan voltan kuasa setempat.

• Jangan sambungkan perkakas ini ke suis pemasa 
untuk mengelakkan situasi berbahaya.

• Jangan gunakan perkakas jika kord kuasa, plag, 
penutup pelindung atau mana-mana bahagian lain 
sudah rosak atau kelihatan retak.

• Jika kord kuasa rosak, ini mesti digantikan oleh Philips, 
pusat servis yang dibenarkan oleh Philips ataupun 
orang seumpamanya yang layak untuk mengelakkan 
bahaya.

• Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh orang yang kurang 
upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau mental, atau kurang 
berpengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka diberi 
pengawasan atau arahan berkenaan penggunaan 
perkakas secara selamat dan jika mereka memahami 
bahaya yang mungkin berlaku.

• Kanak-kanak tidak seharusnya bermain dengan 
perkakas ini.

• Perkakas ini tidak seharusnya digunakan oleh kanak-
kanak. Jauhkan perkakas dan kordnya daripada 
capaian kanak-kanak.

• Jangan biarkan perkakas digunakan tanpa 
pengawasan.

• Keluarkan pemukul, pemukul jalur atau cangkuk doh 
daripada mesin dapur anda sebelum mencucinya.

• Jika alat mangkuk tersekat, cabut plag perkakas 
sebelum anda mengeluarkan bahan yang menyekat 
alat mangkuk tersebut.

• Jika makanan melekat pada mangkuk pengadun, 
matikan perkakas dan cabut plagnya. Kemudian 
gunakan spatula untuk mengeluarkan makanan dari 
dindingnya.



• Jangan sesekali gunakan jari anda atau objek 
(contohnya, spatula) ke dalam mangkuk pengadun 
apabila menggunakan mana-mana alat mangkuk 
semasa perkakas dijalankan.

• Berhati-hati jika cecair panas dituangkan ke dalam 
mangkuk kerana ini akan menolaknya keluar 
daripada perkakas disebabkan pengewapan yang 
mengejut.

• Perkakas ini dimaksudkan untuk penggunaan di 
rumah sahaja.

Awas
• Matikan dan cabut plag perkakas jika perkakas 

dibiarkan tanpa pengawasan dan sebelum 
memasang, membuka, membersihkan dan mengecas 
aksesori atau mendekati bahagian yang bergerak 
semasa digunakan.

• Matikan perkakas setiap kali dengan memutarkan 
tombol ke 0.

• Tunggu sehingga semua bahagian yang bergerak 
berhenti selepas mematikan mesin, kemudian cabut 
plag perkakas sebelum mengangkat lengan dirian.

• Jangan melebihi paras maksimum yang ditunjukkan. 
Ikut kuantiti, masa pemprosesan dan kelajuan 
semasa menggunakan alat mesin dapur, seperti yang 
dinyatakan dalam manual pengguna.

• Bersihkan bahagian yang akan bersentuhan 
dengan makanan sebersih-bersihnya sebelum anda 
menggunakan perkakas buat pertama kali. Rujuk 
arahan dan jadual pembersihan yang diberikan 
dalam panduan ini.

• Jangan sekali-kali gunakan sebarang perkakas atau 
bahagian daripada mana-mana pengilang lain yang 
tidak disyorkan secara khusus oleh Philips. Jika 
anda menggunakan aksesori atau bahagian yang 
sedemikian, jaminan anda menjadi tidak sah.

• Biarkan ramuan panas menyejuk sebelum 
memprosesnya. Jangan tambah bahan yang panas 
melebihi 60ºC daripada suhu sekitar.

• Sesetengah ramuan seperti lobak merah mungkin 
akan menyebabkan penyahwarnaan pada permukaan 
bahagiannya. Ini tidak mempunyai kesan negatif 
pada bahagian. Penyahwarnaan biasanya menghilang 
selepas beberapa ketika.

• Untuk dapat mengelak bahaya yang disebabkan 
penetapan semula tidak sengaja pematian terma, 
perkakas ini tidak boleh dibekalkan melalui peranti 
suis luar, seperti pemasa atau disambungkan ke litar 
yang selalu dihidupkan dan dimatikan oleh utiliti.

• Aras hingar: Lc = 85 dB [A]

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang berkaitan dengan medan elektromagnet 
(EMF). Jika dikendalikan dengan betul dan menurut arahan di dalam manual pengguna ini, 
perkakas ini selamat untuk digunakan berdasarkan bukti saintifik yang ada pada masa ini.

Kitar semula  
Simbol ini bermaksud bahawa produk ini tidak harus dibuang dengan sampah rumah 
biasa (2012/19/EU).
Ikut peraturan negara anda untuk pengumpulan berasingan produk elektrik dan 
elektronik. Cara membuang yang betul akan membantu mencegah akibat negatif 
terhadap alam sekitar dan kesihatan manusia.

2 Mesin dapur anda
a Kepala motor g Suis condong

b Aci pemukul h Pemukul leper 

c Perlindungan penutup percikan i Cangkuk doh 

d Mangkuk pengadun j Pemukul

e Pemilih kelajuan k Spatula

f Plag utama

3 Penggunaan

Amaran
 • Jangan masukkan pisau, sudu, garpu logam dan 
sebagainya ke dalam mangkuk apabila sedang 
beroperasi.

 • Pemilih kelajuan mestilah di kedudukan “OFF” 
selepas digunakan.

 • Cabut plag kord kuasa sebelum menarik keluar 
pemukul, cangkuk doh atau pemukul.

 • Jangan kendalikan perkakas lebih daripada 2 minit 
apabila ramuan melebihi 2/3 daripada kapasiti 
mangkuk.

Nota

 • Bersihkan semua bahagian Mesin Dapur dengan teliti sebelum menggunakannya untuk 
pertama kali.

 • Pastikan plag kord kuasa dicabut daripada salur keluar kuasa dan pusingkan pemilih kelajuan ke 
kedudukan "OFF" sebelum memasangkan pengadun.

 • Pastikan pemukul atau cangkuk doh atau pemukul dimasukkan sepenuhnya ke dalam soket 
dan dikunci dengan ketat.

1 Masukkan plag sesalur kuasa ke dalam soket dinding. 
• Pastikan yang pemilih kelajuan di kedudukan “OFF”.

2 Tambah ramuan untuk mengadun.
3 Pusingkan pemilih kelajuan untuk kelajuan pengadunan yang anda inginkan.
4 Pusingkan pemilih kelajuan ke kedudukan “OFF” dan cabut plag daripada soket dinding 

apabila pengadunan selesai.
5 Tekan butang condong.
6 Kikiskan partikel lebihan makanan daripada pemukul atau cangkuk doh dengan spatula.

• Gunakan spatula untuk membantu pengadunan dengan mengikis ramuan daripada 
dinding mangkuknya.

4 Menyelesaikan Masalah
Ramuan tepung/kering terpercik keluar semasa mengadun
• Gunakan “Kelajuan 1” pada masa permulaan pengadunan untuk meminimumkan 

percikan. 
• Pasangkan pelindung percikan sebelum anda menambahkan ramuan untuk mengelakkan 

percikan.
Alat yang mana harus saya gunakan untuk menguli doh?
• Gunakan cangkuk penguli untuk menguli doh.
Alat yang mana harus saya gunakan untuk mengadun adunan kek, biskut, pastri dan melecek 
kentang?
• Gunakan pemukul untuk mengadun ramuan.
Alat yang mana harus saya gunakan untuk memukul putih telur atau krim?
• Gunakan pemukul.
Kelajuan yang mana harus saya guna untuk menguli doh?
• Gunakan kelajuan 1 hingga 4 untuk menguli doh.

Türkçe

1 Önemli
Ürünü satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz; Philips’e hoş geldiniz! Philips tarafından sunulan 
destekten tam olarak yararlanabilmek için www.philips.com/welcome adresinde ürün kaydınızı 
yaptırın.
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu kullanım kılavuzunu okuyun ve gelecekte de başvurmak üzere 
saklayın.

Uyarı
• Motor ünitesini asla suya sokmayın ya da musluk 

altında yıkamayın.
• Cihazı ana şebekeye bağlamadan önce cihazın altında 

belirtilen gerilimin yerel ana şebeke gerilimine uygun 
olduğundan emin olun.

• Tehlikeli bir durum yaratmamak için cihazı asla bir 
zamanlayıcı anahtarına bağlamayın.

• Cihazı; güç kablosu, fişi, koruyucu kapağı veya başka 
herhangi bir parçası hasar görmüşse veya üzerinde 
görünür çatlaklar varsa kullanmayın.

• Cihazın güç kablosu hasarlıysa bir tehlike 
oluşturmasını önlemek için kablonun mutlaka 
Philips’in yetki verdiği bir servis merkezi veya 
benzer şekilde yetkilendirilmiş kişiler tarafından 
değiştirilmesini sağlayın.

• Bu cihazın fiziksel, motor ya da zihinsel becerileri 
gelişmemiş veya bilgi ve tecrübe açısından eksik 
kişiler tarafından kullanımı sadece bu kişilerin 
nezaretinden sorumlu kişilerin bulunması veya bu 
kişilere güvenli kullanım talimatlarının sağlanması ve 
olası tehlikelerin anlatılması durumunda mümkündür.

• Çocuklar cihazla oynamamalıdır.
• Bu cihaz çocuklar tarafından kullanılmalıdır. Cihazı 

ve kablosunu çocukların erişemeyecekleri yerlerde 
muhafaza edin.

• Cihazı kesinlikle çalışır durumda bırakmayın.
• Yıkamadan önce çırpıcı, çırpma aksesuarı veya hamur 

kancasını mutfak robotunuzdan çıkarın.
• Hazne aparatları sıkışırsa hazne aparatlarını 

engelleyen malzemeleri çıkarmadan önce cihazın 
fişini çekin.

• Karıştırma haznesinin içine yiyecek yapışması halinde, 
cihazı kapatarak fişini prizden çekin. Ardından bir 
spatula ile yiyeceği temizleyin.

• Cihaz çalıştığı sırada herhangi bir hazne aparatını 
kullanırken karıştırma haznesinin içine hiçbir zaman 
parmaklarınızı veya bir nesneyi sokmayın (örneğin 
spatula).

• Hazneye sıcak sıvı doldururken dikkatli olun. Ani 
buhar oluşması halinde sıcak sıvı cihazdan taşabilir.

• Bu cihaz sadece evde kullanım için tasarlanmıştır.
Dikkat
• Cihazın gözetimsiz bırakılacağı durumlarda ve 

cihazı monte etmeden, sökmeden, temizlemeden, 
aksesuarlarını değiştirmeden veya kullanım sırasında 
hareket eden parçalara yaklaşmadan önce mutlaka 
cihazı kapatın ve prizden çekin.

• Cihazı her zaman düğmeyi 0 konumuna getirerek 
kapatın.

• Cihazı kapattıktan sonra çalışan parçalar durana 
kadar bekleyin, ardından standın kolunu kaldırmadan 
önce cihazın fişini çekin.

• Belirtilen maksimum kapasiteyi aşmayın. Mutfak 
robotu aparatlarını kullanırken kullanım kılavuzunda 
belirtilen miktarları, işleme süresini ve hızını takip 
edin.

• Cihazı ilk kez kullanmadan önce yiyeceklerle temas 
eden parçalarını iyice temizleyin. Bu kılavuzda temizlik 
için verilen talimatlara ve tabloya başvurun.

• Philips tarafından özellikle tavsiye edilmeyen 
üreticilerin aksesuar ve parçalarını kesinlikle 
kullanmayın. Bu tür aksesuarlar veya parçalar 
kullanırsanız garantiniz geçerliliğini yitirir.

• Sıcak malzemeleri işleme almadan önce soğumalarını 
bekleyin. Ortam sıcaklığından 60ºC daha sıcak olan 
malzemeleri eklemeyin.

• Havuçlar gibi bazı malzemeler parçaların yüzeyinde 
renk değişimine neden olabilir. Bunun parçalar 
üzerinde olumsuz bir etkisi yoktur. Renk değişimi 
genellikle belirli bir süre sonra meydana gelir.

• Bu cihaz, termal kesmenin yanlışlıkla sıfırlanması 
nedeniyle tehlikeli bir duruma neden olmamak için 
zamanlayıcı gibi harici bir kapatma cihazına ya da 
şebeke tarafından düzenli olarak açılıp kapanan bir 
devreye kesinlikle bağlanmamalıdır.

• Gürültü düzeyi: Lc = 85 dB [A]

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)
Bu Philips cihazı elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF) hakkındaki tüm standartlara uygundur. 
Usulüne ve bu kullanım kılavuzundaki talimatlara uygun olarak kullanıldığında, bugünün bilimsel 
bulgularına göre cihazın kullanımı güvenlidir.

Geri dönüşüm  
Bu simge, ürünün normal evsel atıklarla birlikte atılmaması gerektiği anlamına gelir 
(2012/19/EU).
Elektrikli ve elektronik ürünlerin ayrı olarak toplanması ile ilgili ülkenizin kurallarına 
uyun. Eski ürünlerin doğru şekilde atılması, çevre ve insan sağlığı üzerindeki olumsuz 
etkileri önlemeye yardımcı olur.

2 Mutfak robotunuz
a Motor başlığı g Eğme düğmesi

b Çırpıcı mil h Düz çırpıcı 

c Koruyucu sıçrama önleyici kapak i Yoğurma kancası 

d Karıştırma kabı j Çırpma aparatı

e Hız seçme düğmesi k Spatula

f Elektrik fişi

3 Uygulama

Uyarı
 • Çalışma sırasında kabın içine bıçak, metal kaşıklar, 
çatallar ve benzeri araçlar sokmayın.

 • Hız seçme düğmesi kullanımdan sonra "KAPALI" 
konumunda olmalıdır.

 • Çırpıcıyı, yoğurma kancasını veya çırpma aparatını 
çıkarmadan önce güç kablosunu prizden çekin.

 • Kap içindeki malzemeler kabın 2/3'ünden fazlasını 
doldurmuşsa cihazı kesinlikle 2 dakikadan daha uzun 
süre çalıştırmayın.

Not

 • İlk kullanımdan önce Mutfak Robotunun tüm parçalarını temizleyin.
 • Güç kablosunun elektrik prizinden çekilmiş olduğundan emin olun ve hız seçme düğmesini 

mikseri takmadan önce "KAPALI" konumuna getirin.
 • Çırpıcının, yoğurma kancasının veya çırpma aparatının sokete tamamen oturduğundan ve sıkıca 

kilitlendiğinden emin olun.

1 Elektrik fişini prize takın. 
• Hız seçme düğmesinin “KAPALI” konumunda olduğundan emin olun.

2 Karıştırılacak malzemeleri ekleyin.
3 Hız seçme düğmesini çevirerek istediğiniz karıştırma hızına ayarlayın.
4 Karıştırma işlemi tamamlandığında hız seçme düğmesini “KAPALI” konumuna getirin ve 

kabloyu prizden çekin.
5 Eğme düğmesine basın.
6 Plastik spatula ile çırpıcılar veya yoğurma kancalarında kalan yiyecek kalıntılarını 

temizleyin.
• Kabın yan kısmındaki malzemeleri bir spatula ile sıyırarak karıştırma işlemine 

yardımcı olun.

4 Sorun giderme
Un ve kuru malzemeler karıştırma sırasında sıçrar.
• Sıçramayı en aza indirmek için karıştırma işleminin başında “Hız 1” ayarını kullanın. 
• Sıçramayı önlemek için malzemeleri eklemeden önce sıçrama korumasını takın.
Hamur yoğurmak için hangi aracı kullanmalıyım?
• Hamur yoğurmak için yoğurma kancası kullanın.
Kek hamuru, kurabiye hamuru veya hamur işi için kullanılan hamuru karıştırmak ve patates 
ezmek için hangi aracı kullanmalıyım?
• Malzemeleri karıştırmak için çırpıcıyı kullanın.
Yumurta akını ya da kremayı çırpmak için hangi aracı kullanmalıyım?
• Çırpma aparatını kullanın.
Hamur yoğurmak için hangi hızı kullanmalıyım?
• Hamur yoğurmak için Hız 1 - 4 arasında bir hız kullanın.

简体中文

1 重要事项

恭喜您购买了您的产品，欢迎您来到 Philips 大家庭！为了
让您能充分享受飞利浦提供的支持，请在 www.philips.com/
welcome 上注册您的产品。

使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读本使用说明书，并妥善保管以
备日后参考。

警告

• 请勿将马达装置浸入水中，也不要在水龙头下
冲洗。

• 在将本产品连接至电源之前，确保产品底部标
示的电压与当地的电源电压相符。

• 切勿将本产品连接到定时器，以免发生危险。
• 如果电源线、插头、保护盖或任何其他部件受损

或有明显破裂，请勿使用产品。
• 如果电源线损坏，为避免危险，必须由飞利浦

或其授权的服务中心，或类似的专职人员来 
更换。

• 本产品适合由肢体不健全、感觉或精神上有障
碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的人士使用，但前提
是有人对他们使用本产品进行监督或指导，以
确保他们安全使用，并且让他们明白相关的 
危害。

• 不得让儿童玩耍本产品。
• 儿童不得使用本产品。应将产品及其线缆置于

儿童触及不到的地方。
• 切勿让产品在无人看管的情况下运行。
• 清洗前，请先从厨房料理机上取下搅拌器、打

蛋器或面团钩。
• 如果加工杯工具被卡住，请先拔下产品插头，

然后清除堵塞加工杯工具的原料。
• 如果食物粘在搅拌碗的碗壁上，请关闭产品电

源并拔下插头。 然后使用刮铲去除杯壁上的食
物。

• 在产品运行期间使用任何加工杯工具时， 
切勿让手指或物体（例如刮铲）戳入或进入 
搅拌碗。

• 向搅拌碗中倒入高温液体时要小心操作，突如
其来的热气可能会导致液体喷溅。

• 本产品仅限于家用。

警告
• 产品处于无人看管时、拆装、清洁、更换附件

或接触使用中会活动的部件之前，请关闭产品
并拔掉电源。

• 务必将旋钮转到 0 来关闭本产品电源。
• 关闭后，请务必等到活动部件停止运转，然后

拔出电源插头再抬起支架臂。 
• 切勿超过所示的最大容量。使用厨房料理机工

具时，请遵照用户手册中指示的份量、加工时
间和速度进行操作。

• 在初次使用产品之前，请彻底清洗与食品接触
的部件。请参阅手册中提供的清洁说明和 
表格。

• 切勿使用由其它制造商生产，而未经飞利浦特
别推荐的任何配件或部件。如果使用此类附件
或部件，您的保修将失效。

• 须待热原料冷却后方可进行加工。请勿添加超
过环境温度 60°C 的原料。

• 某些原料（如胡萝卜）可能会导致部件表面变
色。这不会对部件产生负面影响。变色现象通
常会在一段时间后消失。

• 为避免因不慎重置过热保护装置而发生危险，
切勿通过外部切换设备为本产品供电（例如定
时器），也不要连接到具有定期开关切换功能
的电路。

• 噪音强度：Lc = 85 dB [A]

电磁场 (EMF)
本飞利浦产品符合与电磁场 (EMF) 相关的所有标准。目前的
科学依据证明，如果正确使用并根据本用户手册中的说明进
行操作，则本产品是安全的。

回收  
此符号表示本产品不能与一般的生活垃圾一同弃置 
(2012/19/EU)。
请遵循您所在国家/地区的电器及电子产品分类回收规
定。正确弃置产品有助于避免对环境和人类健康造成 
负面影响。

2 厨房料理机

a 马达头 g 倾斜开关

b 搅拌器轴杆 h 平板式打浆机 
c 防溅盖 i 面团钩 
d 搅拌碗 j 打蛋器

e 调速旋钮 k 刮铲

f 电源插头

3 应用

警告

 • 运行时，请勿将刀、金属汤匙、餐叉等放入加
工杯。

 • 使用后，务必将调速旋钮置于“OFF”（关）
位置。

 • 取出搅拌器、面团钩、打蛋器之前，请先拔掉
电源线。

 • 原料超过加工杯容量 2/3 时，切勿操作产品超
过两分钟。

注意

 • 首次使用前，请彻底清洁打蛋器的所有部件。
 • 组装搅拌器之前，请确保已从电源插座中拔出电源线，
并将调速旋钮置于“OFF”（关）位置。

 • 确保搅拌器或面团钩或打蛋器已完全插入插孔并牢固 
锁定。

1 将电源插头插入插座。 
• 确保调速旋钮位于“OFF”（关）位置。

2 加入待混合原料。

3 将调速旋钮转至所需的混合速度。

4 混合完成后，请将调速旋钮转至“OFF”（关）位置，
并从电源插座中拔出电源线。

5 按下倾斜按钮。

6 用塑料刮铲将多余的食物残渣从搅拌器或面团钩上 
刮下。

• 使用刮铲从加工杯的杯壁上刮下原料有助于混合。

4 故障排除

混合时，面粉/干原料会溅出
• 混合开始时，请使用“速度 1”以减少溅出。 
• 添加原料前，请加上防溅装置避免溅出。

揉面时应使用哪种工具？
• 使用面团钩揉制面团。

混合蛋糕糊、小甜饼面糊、点心和捣碎土豆时，应该使用哪
种工具？
• 使用搅拌器混合原料。

我应使用哪种工具来搅打蛋清或奶油？
• 使用打蛋器。

揉制面团时应使用哪档速度？
• 请使用速度 1 至 4 来揉制面团。

繁體中文

1 重要事項
感謝您購買本產品。歡迎來到飛利浦的世界！請至 www.philips.com/welcome 註冊
您的產品，以獲得飛利浦提供的完整支援。

在使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀本使用手冊，並保留說明以供日後參考。

警示

• 請勿將馬達座浸在水中或置於水龍頭下沖洗。
• 在您連接產品電源之前，請確認本地電壓與產

品底部所標示的電源電壓相符。
• 為了避免發生危險，本產品不可加裝定時 

開關。
• 如果電源線、插頭、保護蓋或其他任何零件有

損壞情況或出現任何裂痕，請勿使用本產品。
• 如果電源線損壞，您必須將其交由 Philips、 

Philips 授權之服務中心，或是具備相同資格的
技師進行更換，以免發生危險。

• 身體官能或心智能力退化者，或是經驗與使用
知識缺乏者，可在有人從旁監督或適當指示如
何安全使用本產品，以及瞭解潛在危險的狀況
下使用本產品。

• 請勿讓孩童把玩本產品。
• 請勿讓孩童使用本產品。 請勿讓孩童接觸本產

品和其電源線。
• 不可在無人看顧的情況下任由產品運作。
• 清洗前，請先拆下廚房料理機的攪拌棒、打蛋

器或攪麵鉤。
• 如果攪拌槽器具卡住，請先拔掉產品插頭， 

再將卡住攪拌槽器具的食材取出。
• 如果食物沾黏在攪拌槽內緣，請關閉產品電源

並拔掉插頭。 然後使用抹刀將內緣的食材 
刮除。

• 使用任何攪拌槽器具時，請勿在產品運轉時使
用手指或物體 (如抹刀) 伸進攪拌槽。

• 將高溫液體倒入攪拌槽時請小心，液體可能會
因為突然冒出的蒸氣而從產品中噴出來。

• 本產品僅供家用。

注意
• 在無人看顧的情況下且於組裝、拆卸、清潔及

更換配件或要觸碰使用中會移動的零件之前，
務請關閉產品電源並拔除電源。

• 關機一定要將旋鈕轉至 0。
• 關機後，請務必等到運轉中的零件停下，接著

拔掉產品插頭，再抬起機座臂。 
• 請勿超過指定的容量上限。 使用廚房料理機器

具時，請按照使用手冊所指定的用量、處理時
間和速度。

• 第一次使用本產品之前，請先徹底清潔會接觸
到食物的部分。 請參考本手冊所述的清潔指示
與表格。

• 切勿使用任何未經 Philips 建議的其他廠牌配件
或零件。 如果您使用此類配件或零件，保固即
會失效。

• 請先待高溫食材冷卻後再進行處理。 請勿加入
超過環境溫度 60ºC 的食材。

• 某些食材 (如胡蘿蔔) 可能導致零件表面變色。 
這並不會對零件造成負面效果。 通常在一陣子
之後變色就會消失。

• 為避免不當重設過熱保險裝置而發生危險，本
產品不得透過定時器等外接開關裝置供電，亦
不可連接至經常開啟關閉的電路設備。

• 噪音等級：Lc = 85 dB [A]

電磁場 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合電磁場 (EMF) 所有相關標準。只要妥善使用並依照本使用手冊之
說明進行操作，根據現有的科學研究資料，使用本產品並無安全顧慮。

回收  
此符號表示本產品不得與一般家用廢棄物一併丟棄 (2012/19/EU)。
請遵循您所在國家/地區對電氣與電子產品分類收集的規定。 正確處理廢棄
產品有助於避免對環境和人類健康帶來負面影響。

2 廚房料理機

a 馬達頭蓋 g 傾斜開關

b 攪拌棒轉軸 h 薄型攪拌棒 

c 防噴濺蓋 i 攪麵鉤 

d 攪拌槽 j 打蛋器

e 選速器 k 抹刀

f 電源插頭

3 用途

警示

 • 操作時切勿將刀具、金屬湯匙、叉子等器皿插
入槽中。

 • 使用後，選速器務必轉至「OFF」(關) 位置。
 • 請先拔除電源線，再取下攪拌棒、攪麵鉤或打
蛋器。

 • 當食材超過 2/3 攪拌槽容量時，切勿讓產品運
作超過 2 分鐘。

備註

 • 第一次使用前，請先徹底清潔廚房料理機的所有零件。
 • 組裝攪拌器之前，請務必確認電源線未接至電源插座，並將選速器轉至「OFF」 
(關) 位置。

 • 請確定攪拌棒、攪麵鉤或打蛋器已完全插入插孔且穩固鎖定入位。

1 將電源插頭插入牆上插座。 
• 確認選速器位於「OFF」(關) 位置。

2 放入要攪拌的食材。

3 將選速器轉至您想要的攪拌速度。

4 攪拌完成後，將選速器轉至「OFF」(關) 位置，並將電源線由牆上插座拔除。

5 按下傾斜按鈕。

6 利用塑膠抹刀刮除攪拌棒或攪麵鉤上的食物殘渣。

• 使用抹刀刮下槽壁上的食材，協助攪拌作業。

4 疑難排解
攪拌時麵粉/乾食材飛濺
• 開始攪拌時請先使用「速度 1」，盡量減少噴濺。 
• 加入食材前加上防噴濺蓋，以避免飛濺。

揉麵團時應使用何種器具？
• 揉麵團時請使用攪麵鉤。

應使用何種器具來攪拌蛋糕糊、餅乾糊、糕點麵團及馬鈴薯泥？
• 請使用攪拌棒來混合食材。

打蛋白或奶油時應使用何種器具？
• 請使用打蛋器。

揉麵團時應使用何種速度？
• 請使用速度 1 至 4 來揉麵團。

العربية

هام  1
تهانينا على شرائك المنتج، ومرحباً بك في Philips! للاستفادة بالكامل من الدعم الذي تقدمه Philips، قم بتسجيل 

.www.philips.com/welcome منتجك في

اقرأ دليل المستخدم هذا بعناية قبل استخدام الجهاز واحتفظ به للرجوع إليه مستقبلاً.

تحذير

• لا تغمر وحدة المحرك بالماء ولا تغسلها تحت الصنبور.	
• قبل توصيل الجهاز بالطاقة، تأكد من أن الفولتية المشار إليها في 	

أسفل الجهاز تتوافق مع الفولتية المحلية.
• لا تعمل إطلاقاً على توصيل هذا الجهاز بمفتاح مزود بمؤقتّ، لتفادي 	

الوصول إلى حالات خطرة.
• لا تستخدم الجهاز في حال كان سلك الطاقة أو المأخذ أو الغطاء 	

الواقي أو أي قطع أخرى تالفة أو تظهر عليها تشققات.
• إذا كان سلك الطاقة تالفاً، فيجب استبداله من قبل Philips أو 	

مركز خدمة مخوَّل من قبل Philips أو أشخاص مؤهلين لتجنب أي 
خطر.

• يمكن للأشخاص الذين يعانون نقصًا في القدرات الجسدية أو 	
الحسية أو العقلية أو أولئك الذين تنقصهم الخبرة أو المعرفة في 
حال تم الإشراف عليهم أو إعطاؤهم إرشادات تتعلق بالاستخدام 

بطريقة آمنة وفي حال فهم المخاطر المرتبطة به.
• يمنع الأطفال من اللعب بالجهاز.	
• لا يمكن للأطفالاستخدام هذا الجهاز. أبقِ الجهاز وسلكه بعيدًا عن 	

متناول الأطفال.
• لا تترك إطلاقاً الجهاز قيد التشغيل بدون مراقبة.	
• فك أداة الخلط أو شريط الخفق أو خفاقة العجين من جهاز المطبخ 	

قبل غسله.
• إذا علقَت أدوات الوعاء، فافصل الجهاز عن مصدر الطاقة قبل إزالة 	

المكونات التي تعيق عمل أدوات الوعاء.
• إذا التصق الطعام بحائط وعاء الخلط، فأوقف تشغيل الجهاز 	

وافصله عن مصدر الطاقة. ثم استخدم ملعقة منبسطة لإزالة 
الطعام عن الجدار.

• لا تضع أصابعك أو أي غرض )كالسباتولا مثلاً( في وعاء الخلط أثناء 	
استخدام أي من أدوات الوعاء عندما يكون الجهاز قيد التشغيل.

• يرُجى توخي الحذر عند سكب سائل ساخن في الوعاء، إذ قد يتم 	
قذفه خارج الجهاز بفعل عملية تبخير مفاجئة.

• هذا الجهاز معدّ للاستخدام المنزلي فقط.	

تنبيه
• أوقِف تشغيل الجهاز دائمًا وافصله عن مصدر الطاقة في حال تركه 	

بدون مراقبة وقبل تجميعه أو فكهّ أو تنظيفه أو تغيير الملحقات أو 
لمس الأجزاء التي تتحرك أثناء الاستخدام.

• اعمد دائمًا إلى إيقاف تشغيل الجهاز عن طريق تدوير المفتاح إلى 0.	
• انتظر دائمًا حتى تتوقف القطع المتحركة عن التشغيل بعد إيقاف 	

تشغيل الجهاز، ثم افصله عن مصدر الطاقة قبل رفع ذراع الحامل. 
• لا تتخطَّ السعة القصوى المشار إليها. لدى استخدام أدوات جهاز 	

المطبخ، التزم بالكميات ووقت المعالجة والسرعة المشار إليها في 
دليل المستخدم.

• قبل استخدام الجهاز للمرة الأولى، يجب تنظيف الأجزاء التي تلامس 	
الطعام بشكل جيد. راجع الإرشادات والجدول المتعلقَين بالتنظيف 

والمتوفريَن في هذا الدليل.
• لا تستخدم أبدًا أي ملحقات أو قطع من أي شركة مصنعة أخرى لا 	

توصي بها Philips عليوجه الخصوص. قد يؤدي استخدام ملحقات 
أو أجزاء من هذا النوع إلى إبطال الضمان.

• دعَ المكونات الساخنة تبرد قبل معالجتها. لا تضف مكونات تفوق 	
درجة حرارتها الحرارة المحيطة بـ 60 درجة مئوية.

• قد تتسبّب بعض المكونات مثل الجزر في تغيير الألوان على سطح 	
الأجزاء. وليس لهذا الأمر أي تأثير سلبي على الأجزاء. يختفي هذا 

التغيير في الألوان عادةً بعد مرور بعض الوقت.
• بهدف تفادي أي خطر ناجم عن إعادة تعيين القاطع الحراري عن غير 	

قصد، يجب ألا يتم تزويد هذا الجهاز بالطاقة بواسطة جهاز فصل 
ووصل خارجي، كالمؤقت مثلاً، أو توصيله بدائرة كهربائية يتم 

تشغيلها وإيقاف تشغيلها بشكل منتظم من الأداة.
• 	]A[ 85 ديسيبل =  Lc :مستوى الضجيج

)EMF( الكهرومغناطيسية الحقول 
يتوافق جهاز Philips هذا مع كافة المعايير المتعلقة بالحقول الكهرومغناطيسية )EMF(. إذا تم استخدام الجهاز بشكل 
صحيح وبالتوافق مع الإرشادات المبيّنة في دليل المستخدم هذا، فسيكون استخدامه آمناً وفقاً للدليل العلمي المتوفر 

اليوم.

إعادة التدوير    
) 2012/19/EU( يشير هذا الرمز إلى أنه يجب عدم التخلص من المنتج مع النفايات المنزلية العادية

اتبع القوانين المعتمدة في بلدك لجمع المنتجات الإلكترونية والكهربائية بطريقة منفصلة. يساعد التخلص من 
النفايات بطريقة صحيحة في منع العواقب السلبية على البيئة وصحة الأشخاص.

المطبخ جهاز   2
رأس المحرك  aزر الإمالة  g

عمود تدوير أداة الخفق  b أداة خفق مسطحة  h

غطاء واقٍ مانع للطرطشة  c خفاقة العجين  i

وعاء الخلط  dخفاقة  j

محدد السرعة  eالملعقة المنبسطة  k

مقبس الطاقة الرئيسي  f

التطبيق  3

تحذير

لا تضع سكيناً أو ملاعق معدنية أو شوكة وما إلى ذلك في الوعاء  	
عندما يكون الجهاز قيد التشغيل.

التشغيل(  	 يجب تعيين محدد السرعة إلى وضعية "OFF" )إيقاف 
بعد الاستخدام.

افصل سلك الطاقة قبل سحب أداة الخفق أو خفاقة العجين أو  	
الخفاقة.

لا تشغل الجهاز لأكثر من دقيقتين عندما تشكل المكونات 2/3 من  	
سعة الوعاء.

ملاحظة

نظف كل قطع جهاز المطبخ بدقة قبل استخدامه للمرة الأولى. 	
تأكد من فصل سلك الطاقة عن مأخذ الطاقة وأدر محدد السرعة إلى وضعية "OFF" )إيقاف التشغيل( قبل تجميع  	

الخلاط.
تأكد من توصيل أداة الخفق أو خفاقة العجين أو الخفاقة بإحكام بالمقبس. 	

ضع مقبس الطاقة الرئيسي في مقبس الحائط.  1

• التشغيل(.	 تأكد من تعيين محدد السرعة إلى وضعية "OFF" )إيقاف 

أضف المكونات التي تريد خلطها. 2

أدر محدد السرعة إلى سرعة الخلط التي تريدها. 3

انتهاء عملية  4 السلك عن مقبس الحائط عند  التشغيل( وافصل  أدر محدد السرعة إلى وضعية "OFF" )إيقاف 
الخلط.

اضغط على زر الإمالة. 5

أزلِ أجزاء الطعام الزائدة عن أدوات الخفق أو أدوات خفق العجين بواسطة الملعقة المنبسطة البلاستيكية. 6

• استخدم ملعقة لمساعدة عملية الخلط من خلال إزالة المكونات من الوعاء.	

استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها  4
تتطاير مكونات الطحين/الجافة أثناء الخلط

• استخدم "السرعة 1" في بداية الخلط لتفادي الطرطشة. 	
• ضع حاجب الطرطشة قبل إضافة المكونات لتفادي الطرطشة.	

ما هي الأداة التي يجب أن أستخدمها لعجن العجين؟
• استخدم خفاقة العجين لهذا الغرض.	

ما هي الأداة التي يجب أن أستخدمها لخفق قالب الحلوى والحلويات والفطائر ولهرس البطاطا؟
• استخدم آلة الخفق لخلط المكونات.	

ما هي الأداة التي يجب أن أستخدمها لخفق زلال البيض أو القشدة؟
• استخدم الخفاقة.	

ما هي السرعة التي يجب أن أستخدمها لعجن العجين؟
• استخدم إعدادات السرعة من 1 إلى 4 لعجن العجين.	

فارسی

اطلاعات مهم  1
به دنیای محصولات Philips خوش آمدید! به شما برای خرید این محصول تبریک می گوییم! برای استفاده بهینه از 

خدمات پس از فروش Philips، دستگاه خود را در سایت www.philips.com/welcome ثبت نام کنید.

قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، این دفترچه راهنما را به دقت بخوانید و آن برای مراجعات بعدی نزد خود نگه دارید.

هشدار

• محفظه موتور را در آب وارد نکنید یا آن را زیر شیر آب نشویید.	
• قبل از زدن دوشاخه دستگاه به پریز برق، مطمئن شوید که ولتاژ 	

نشان داده شده در زیر دستگاه با ولتاژ محلی مطابقت داشته 
باشد.

• برای اجتناب از بروز شرایط خطرناک، هرگز دستگاه را به کلید تایمر 	
متصل نکنید.

• اگر دوشاخه، سیم برق، درپوش محافظ یا سایر قطعات آسیب دیده 	
و خراب هستند، از دستگاه استفاده نکنید.

• درصورتی که سیم برق آسیب دیده است برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر، 	
آن را نزد نمایندگی های Philips، مرکز خدمات مجاز Philips یا 

اشخاص متخصص تعویض کنید.
• افرادی که از توانایی جسمی، حسی و ذهنی کافی برخوردار نیستند 	

یا تجربه و آگاهی ندارند می توانند با نظارت بزرگترها یا آموختن 
استفاده ایمن از دستگاه و آگاهی از خطرات ممکن، از دستگاه 

استفاده کنند.
• کودکان نباید با دستگاه بازی کنند.	
• این دستگاه نباید توسط کودکان استفاده شود. دستگاه و سیم آن 	

را دور از دسترس کودکان قرار دهید.
• درصورت عدم استفاده از دستگاه هرگز آن را روشن نگذارید.	
• قبل از شستشو، همزن نواری، همزن معمولی یا قلاب خمیرساز را از 	

ماشین آشپزخانه جدا کنید.
• اگر ابزارهای ظرف همزن گیر کردند، دستگاه را خاموش کرده و از 	

برق بکشید، سپس شروع به برداشتن محتویاتی که ابزارهای ظرف 
همزن را مسدود کرده اند، نمایید.

• اگر غذا به دیواره ظرف همزن چسبیده است، دستگاه را خاموش 	
کرده و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید. سپس با استفاده از یک کاردک، 

غذا را از دیواره ظرف پاک کنید.
• وقتی دستگاه روشن است هنگام استفاده از هر یک ابزارهای ظرف 	

همزن، هرگز مواد را با انگشتان یا شیء دیگر )مثلاً با کاردک( در 
ظرف همزن نکشید.

• دقت کنید از ریختن مایع داغ در داخل ظرف خودداری کنید چون ممکن 	
است به خاطر بخار زیاد به بیرون پرتاب شود.

• این دستگاه فقط برای مصارف خانگی طراحی شده است.	

احتیاط
• همیشه اگر در کنار دستگاه نیستید یا قبل از بستن و باز کردن 	

قطعات، تمیز کردن و تعویض لوازم جانبی یا دست زدن به قطعات 
متحرک در حین استفاده، دستگاه را خاموش کنید و دوشاخه را از 

پریز بکشید.
• همیشه دستگاه را با چرخاندن پیچ انتخاب به طرف 0 )خاموش( 	

خاموش کنید.
• همیشه قبل از بالا بردن بازوی پایه ماشین آشپزخانه، دستگاه را 	

خاموش کنید و دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید و صبر کنید قطعات 
متحرک از حرکت بایستند.

• دستگاه را بیشتر از سطح حداکثر از مواد پر نکنید. هنگام 	
استفاده از ابزارهای ماشین آشپزخانه، طبق مقدار، زمان عملکرد و 

سرعت تعیین شده در راهنمای کاربر عمل کنید.
• قبل از اولین استفاده دستگاه، کلیه قطعاتی را که در تماس با غذا 	

هستند کاملاً تمیز کنید. برای تمیز کردن دستگاه به دستورالعمل ها 
و جدول موجود در این راهنما مراجعه کنید.

• هرگز از لوازم جانبی یا قطعات سازندگان دیگر که Philips آن ها را 	
توصیه نمی کند استفاده نکنید. اگر از چنین لوازم جانبی یا 

قطعاتی استفاده کنید، ضمانت نامه شما از درجه اعتبار ساقط 
می شود.

• قبل از وارد کردن مواد به داخل دستگاه، اجازه دهید مواد داغ خنک 	
شوند. از ریختن موادی که دمای آن ها 60 درجه سانتی گراد بیشتر 

از دمای محیط است در داخل دستگاه خودداری کنید.
• برخی مواد غذایی مانند هویج ممکن است باعث تغییر رنگ سطح 	

قطعات شوند. البته اثر منفی بر روی قطعات نخواهد داشت. 
معمولا تغییر رنگ بعد از مدتی از بین می رود.

• برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر به علت فعال شدن غیرعمدی کلید 	
قطع حرارتی، این دستگاه نباید از طریق یک سوییچ خارجی مانند 
تایمر تغذیه شود یا به مداری وصل شود که برق آن مرتب قطع و 

وصل می شود.
• 	]A[ 85 دسی بل =  Lc :میزان صدا

)EMF( الکترومغناطیسی میدان 
این دستگاه Philips با کلیه استانداردهای میدان الکترومغناطیسی )EMF( مطابقت دارد. در صورت استفاده صحیح 

از دستگاه و به کار بستن دستورالعمل های موجود در این دفترچه راهنما، با توجه به شواهد علمی موجود استفاده ایمن 
از این دستگاه امکان پذیر می باشد.

بازیافت    
.) 2012/19/EU( این علامت نشان می دهد که محصول نباید با زباله های معمولی خانگی دور انداخته شود

در این خصوص بر طبق قوانین کشور خود نسبت به جمع آوری محصولات الکتریکی و الکترونیکی اقدام نمایید. 
دور انداختن صحیح، از تاثیرات منفی بر روی محیط زیست و سلامت انسان جلوگیری می کند.

ماشین آشپزخانه  2
سر دستگاه  aدکمه بالا بردن سر دستگاه  g

محور همزن  b همزن تخت  h

از پخش شدن مواد قلاب خمیرساز c  درپوش محافظ جلوگیری   i

ظرف همزن  dهمزن معمولی  j

درجه تنظیم سرعت  eکاردک  k

دوشاخه برق  f

از دستگاه استفاده   3

هشدار

هنگام کار با دستگاه از وارد کردن کارد، قاشق و چنگال فلزی و غیره  	
در ظرف خودداری کنید.

پس از استفاده، درجه تنظیم سرعت را روی "OFF" قرار دهید. 	
قبل از بیرون آوردن همزن تخت، قلاب خمیرساز یا همزن معمولی،  	

دوشاخه را از برق بکشید.
اگر 2/3 ظرف از مواد پر شده است، بیشتر از 2 دقیقه با دستگاه  	

کار نکنید.

توجه

برای اولین استفاده از دستگاه، همه قطعات را کاملا تمیز کنید. 	
قبل از سوار کردن میکسر، مطمئن شوید دوشاخه در پریز نباشد و درجه تنظیم سرعت را روی "OFF" قرار دهید. 	
بررسی کنید همزن تخت، قلاب خمیرساز یا همزن معمولی کاملا در جای خود وارد شده و محکم قفل شده باشند. 	

دوشاخه را به پریز بزنید.  1

• مطمئن شوید درجه تنظیم سرعت روی "OFF" قرار داشته باشد.	

مواد را در ظرف میکسر بریزید. 2

درجه تنظیم سرعت را روی سرعت مورد نظر برای مخلوط کردن قرار دهید. 3

پریز بکشید. 4 از  را  و دوشاخه  داده  وقتی مخلوط کردن پایان یافت، درجه تنظیم سرعت را روی "OFF" قرار 

دکمه بالا بردن سر دستگاه را فشار دهید. 5

با کاردک پلاستیکی مواد روی همزن ها یا قلاب خمیرساز را تمیز کنید. 6

• در حین مخلوط کردن می توانید از کاردک پلاستیکی برای هدایت مواد اطراف ظرف به داخل ظرف استفاده 	
کنید.

یابی عیب   4
هنگام مخلوط کردن آرد/مواد خشک به بیرون پخش می شود

• برای به حداقل رساندن پخش مواد، در ابتدا درجه تنظیم سرعت را روی "سرعت 1" قرار دهید. 	
• برای آن که از پخش شدن مواد جلوگیری شود، از درپوش محافظ استفاده کنید.	

برای هم زدن خمیر از چه وسیله ای استفاده کنم؟
• از قلاب خمیرساز برای هم زدن خمیر استفاده کنید.	

برای مخلوط کردن مایه کیک، مایه شیرینی، کلوچه و پوره سیب زمینی از چه وسیله ای استفاده کنم؟
• از همزن تخت برای مخلوط کردن این مواد استفاده کنید.	

برای زدن سفیده تخم مرغ یا خامه از چه وسیله ای استفاده کنم؟
• از همزن معمولی استفاده کنید.	

برای هم زدن خمیر از چه سرعتی استفاده کنم؟
• از سرعت 1 تا 4 برای تهیه خمیر استفاده کنید.	


